PIAA DISTRICT Ill WRESTLING CHAMPIONS BY WEIGHT CLASS (1938-2024)

85 POUNDS (1938-1941)

1938:
1939:
1940:
1941:

Dick Willis, Steelton

Eugene Donato, Steelton
John Bowser, West York
John Bowser, West York

95 POUNDS (1938-1972)

1938:
1939:
1940:
1941:
1942:
1943:
1944:
1945:
1946:
1947:
1948:
1949:
1950:
1951:
1952:
1953:
1954:
1955:
1956:
1957:
1958:
1959:
1960:
1961:
1962:
1963:
1964:
1965:
1966:
1967:
1968:
1969:
1970:
1971:
1972:

Ben Klugh, Steelton

James Laughran, Hanover
Eugene Donato, Steelton

Sam Donato, Steelton

Bob Brown, West York

Eugene Brady, West York

John Loose, West York

Jack Pizzengrilli, Hershey

Merv Hemperly, J.P. McCaskey
Clair Koser, Manheim Central
Harold Gillespie, J.P. McCaskey
Jim Roth, Hanover

Chester Timmons, Hershey
William Billet, William Penn - York
Jere Hemperly, J.P. McCaskey
Cleon Cassel, Hershey

Ralph Hartlaub, Hanover

Rodney Gibble, Manheim Central
Don Bell, Columbia

Ken Weichart, William Penn -York
Clyde Cressler, Newport

Vance Miller, Newport

Robert Bell, Columbia

Clyde Neidigh, Newport

Jerry Williams, Manheim Central
Sherm Hostler, Newport

Stan Zeamer, Manheim Central
Mark Koestner, Donegal

Chris Black, Susquehanna Township
Stu Hogentogler, Columbia

Rick Swanger, Cumberland Valley
Mark Spangeberg, Camp Hill
Scott Newhouse, Cedar Cliff

Tom Baxter, Manheim Township
Andy Zook, Newport

1973:

1974:

1975:

1976:

1977:

1978:

1979:

1980:

1981:

1982:

1983:

1984:

1985:

1986:

1987:

1988:

The

Peyton Walker

FOUNDATION

98 POUNDS (1973-1988)

Greg Duke, Manheim Township

(3A) Randy Hoffman, Cumberland Valley
(2A) Bob Enders, Susquehanna Township

(3A) Barry Blefko, Manheim Township
(2A) Ken Waters, Susquehanna Township

(3A) Jeff Rosenberger, Warwick
(2A) Ken Waters, Susquehanna Township

(3A) George Harrison, William Penn - York
(2A) Rob Hejmanowski, Northern

(3A) Tim Pierce, Red Land
(2A) Mike Maurer, East Pennsboro

(3A) Tim Pierce, Red Land
(2A) Terry Lauver, East Juniata

(3A) Chuck Deibler, Lower Dauphin
(2A) Mike Rhoads, Hamburg

(3A) Fredo Pagan, J.P. McCaskey
(2A) Marty Walsh, Northern

(3A) Dru Gentzler, Dover
(2A) Cordell Musser, Garden Spot

(3A) Dave Orris, Cedar CIiff
(2A) Craig Corbin, Steelton-Highspire

(3A) Dave Orris, Cedar CIiff
(2A) Jeff Brown, Juniata

(3A) Bernie Grundusky, Cedar Cliff
(2A) Jeff Forrer, Susquenita

(3A) Bernie Grundusky, Cedar Cliff
(2A) Tim Cook, Biglerville

(3A) Mark Smith, Dover
(2A) Mike Shollenberger, Eastern York

(3A) Mark Smith, Dover
(2A) George Swann, Cocalico

/ River Rock
Academy


http://www.peytonwalker.org/

PIAA DISTRICT Ill WRESTLING CHAMPIONS BY WEIGHT CLASS (1938-2024)

103 POUNDS (1942-1972; 1989-2011)
1942: Carl Bowser, West York

1943: Don Witmyer, Manheim Central
1944: Eugene Brady, West York

1945:  Leroy Duke, J.P. McCaskey
1946: Herb Marley, West York

1947 Merv Hemperly, J.P. McCaskey
1948: Richard Rabbenstine, Hanover
1949: Doug Cassel, Hershey

1950: Jim Roth, Hanover

1951: Chester Timmons, Hershey
1952: Ronald Becker, West York

1953: Dick Charles, J.P. McCaskey
1954: Richard Fisher, Reading

1955: Ralph Jenkins, Reading

1956:  Rodney Gibble, Manheim Central
1957: Don Bell, Columbia

1958: Henry Martzall, Manheim Central
1959: Robert Lutz, Mechanicsburg
1960:  Bill Favinger, Mechanicsburg
1961: Robert Bell, Columbia

1962: Bernie Lomman, Cedar Cliff
1963: Bill Pinkerton, Lower Dauphin
1964: Sherm Hostler, Newport

1965: John Miller, Elizabethtown

1966:  Ron Cruys, Lower Dauphin

1967: Chris Black, Susquehanna Township
1968:  Dan Sanders, Lower Dauphin
1969: Dan Blakinger, Manheim Township
1970: Dan Blakinger, Manheim Township
1971:  Wray Kiralfy, Warwick

1972: Mark Peters, Newport

1989:  (3A) Troy Longenecker, Governor Mifflin
(2A) Mike Mayberry, Halifax

1990:  (3A) Jason Frable, Ephrata
(2A) Mike Mayberry, Halifax

1991:  (3A) Jason Frable, Ephrata
(2A) Robbie Corbin, Hanover

1992:  (3A) Jeff Gibble, Wilson
(2A) John Halulko, Brandywine Heights

1993:  (3A) Jeff Gibble, Wilson
(2A) Jeremy Reck, Hanover

1994:  (3A) Shawn O'Connell, Solanco
(2A) Jeremy Reck, Hanover

1995:  (3A) Mike Khan, Harrisburg
(2A) Chong Moua, Cocalico

103 POUNDS (cont.)
1996:  (3A) Mike Khan, Harrisburg
(2A) Derek Sola, Conrad Weiser

1997:  (3A) Mike Khan, Harrisburg
(2A) Matt Langdon, Wyomissing

1998:  (3A) Jim Thornton, Cumberland Valley
(2A) Evan Sola, Conrad Weiser

1999:  (3A) Jim Collins, Northern Lebanon
(2A) Shain Leggett, Biglerville

2000:  (3A) Jason Amato, Gettysburg
(2A) Charlie Getz, Conrad Weiser

2001:  (3A) Chris Yentzer, West Perry
(2A) Gary Mayfield, Hanover

2002:  (3A) Garrett Barbush, Manheim Central
(2A) Gary Mayfield, Hanover

2003:  (3A) Morgan Baublitz, Cumberland Valley
(2A) Gary Mayfield, Hanover

2004:  (3A) Tyler Nauman, Middletown
(2A) Brad Kummerer, Hamburg

2005: (3A) Walter Peppelman, Central Dauphin
(2A) Bryce Marshall, Bermudian Springs

2006:  (3A) Chris Albright, Red Lion
(2A) Matt Yocco, Brandywine Heights

2007: (3A) Simon Rice, Central Dauphin
(2A) Joe Spisak, Boiling Springs

2008:  (3A) Cameron Throckmorton, South Western
(2A) Charlie Bise, East Pennsboro

2009:  (3A) Shyheim Brown, Central Dauphin
(2A) Nate Giorgio, Schuylkill Valley

2010:  (3A) Jordan Conaway, New Oxford
(2A) Joseph Byers, Delone Catholic

2011: (3A) Colin Ochs, Governor Mifflin
(2A) Joseph Byers, Boiling Springs

The
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FOUNDATION


http://www.peytonwalker.org/

PIAA DISTRICT Ill WRESTLING CHAMPIONS BY WEIGHT CLASS (1938-2024)

105 POUNDS (1938-1941; 1973-1988) 106 POUNDS (2012-2022)
1938: Phil Geib, Manheim Central 2012: (3A) Logan Feeser, South Western
1939:  Ben Klugh, Steelton (2A) Korbin Myers, Boiling Springs
1940:  Warren Geib, Manheim Central
1941; Freeland Edwards, Manheim Central 2013:  (3A) Connor Sheehan, Solanco
(2A) Tyshawn White, Bishop McDevitt
1973 Andy Zook, Newport
2014:  (3A) Brett Kulp, Exeter Township
1974: (3A) Scott Longey, Cedar Cliff (2A) John Pipa, Bishop McDevitt
(2A) Joe Kimmel, East Pennsboro
2015:  (3A) Chris Wright, Central Dauphin
1975:  (3A) Scott Longey, Cedar Cliff (2A) Jalin Hankerson, Boiling Springs
(2A) Ken Horchler, Millersburg
2016:  (3A) Dalton Rohrbaugh, Spring Grove
1976:  (3A) Barry Blefko, Manheim Township (2A) Chase Shields, Bishop McDevitt
(2A) Joe Gross, Hanover
2017:  (3A) Will Betancourt, Manheim Central
1977 (3A) Jeff Rosenberger, Warwick (2A) Nate Smith, Bishop McDevitt
(2A) Ted Rubright, Hamburg
2018:  (3A) Ben Monn, Cumberland Valley
1978:  (3A) David Malles, Hempfield (2A) Patrick DeMark, Trinity
(2A) Bryon Benner, East Juniata
2019: (3A) Aiden Lewis, Cedar Cliff
1979 (3A) David Georgeff, Cumberland Valley (2A) Levi Haines, Biglerville
(2A) Tony Weaver, Pequea Valley
2020:  (3A) Matt Repos, Central Dauphin
1980:  (3A) John Worley, Red Land (2A) Deven Jackson, West Perry
(2A) Dante Desiderio, Brandywine Heights
2021:  (3A) Kaedyn Williams, Manheim Township
1981:  (3A) John Worley, Red Land (2A) Mason McLendon, Susquenita
(2A) Mike Rhoads, Hamburg
2022:  (3A) Liam Flanagan, Central Dauphin
1982:  (3A) Ken Wilson, Warwick (2A) Aaron Seidel, Northern Lebanon
(2A) Chris Bilbie, Susquehannock
107 POUNDS (2023-2024)
1983:  (3A) Cordell Musser, Garden Spot 2023:  (3A) Thunder Beard, Central Dauphin
(2A) Kurt Ryan, Hanover (2A) Aaron Seidel, Northern Lebanon
1984.  (3A) Don Bates, Cedar Cliff 2024:  (3A) Aiden Herndon, Cedar Cliff
(2A) Craig Corbin, Steelton-Highspire (2A) Sam Wolford, Northern Lebanon
1985:  (3A) Corey DeAngelo, Carlisle
(2A) Larry Stazewski, Susquehanna Township
1986:  (3A) Keith Neff, Penn Manor
(2A) Mike Rineer, East Pennsboro
1987.  (3A) Matt Grim, Spring Grove
(2A) Rich Aldridge, Susquehanna Township
1988:  (3A) Mark Eckenrode, Dover
(2A) Brad Brubaker, Donegal

The

Peyton Walker

FOUNDATION
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112 POUNDS (1942-2011)
1942: John Bowser, West York
1943: Bob Brown, West York
1944.  Attillio Grossi, J.P. McCaskey
1945:  Stan Shear, J.P. McCaskey
1946:  Leroy Duke, J.P. McCaskey
1947: Ronald Diehm, Manheim Central
1948: Leon Senft, West York
1949: Richard Rabbenstine, Hanover
1950:  Doug Cassel, Hershey
1951: William Laudermilch, Hershey
1952: William Billet, William Penn - York
1953:  Jere Hemperly, J.P. McCaskey
1954.  Dick Charles, J.P. McCaskey
1955: Cleon Cassel, Hershey
1956:  Cleon Cassel, Hershey
1957: Rodney Gibble, Manheim Central
1958: Robert Groff, J.P. McCaskey
1959: Donald Wood, Mechanicsburg
1960: Bruce Hershey, Manheim Central
1961:  Clyde Cressler, Newport
1962: Lee Hershey, Manheim Central
1963: Bernie Lomman, Cedar Cliff
1964: Jerry Williams, Manheim Central
1965: Dana Luckenbaugh, West York
1966:  Sherm Hostler, Newport
1967: Hodge Little, Newport
1968:  Lee Dobyns, Newport
1969: Dave Yohn, Manheim Central
1970: Dave Yohn, Manheim Central
1971 Ray High, Garden Spot
1972: Mike Torcia, Red Land
1973: Eric Mast, Mechanicsbug
1974: (3A) Dan Baum, Elizabethtown
(2A) Larry Pequinot, Dover
1975 (3A) Bob Ortenzio, Cedar Cliff
(2A) Dean Overholt, Middletown
1976:  (3A) Dale Hixon, Lower Dauphin
(2A) Jeff Rubright, Hamburg
1977:  (3A) Ted McWilliams, Dallastown
(2A) Bob Crawford, Hanover
1978:  (3A) Ken Shorts, West York
(2A) Rich Lenker, Bermudian Springs
1979:  (3A) David Malles, Hempfield

(2A) Rick Munkitrick, Northern
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PIAA DISTRICT Ill WRESTLING CHAMPIONS BY WEIGHT CLASS (1938-2024)

112 POUNDS (cont.)
1980:  (3A) John Aumiller, Cedar Cliff
(2A) Terry Lauver, East Juniata
1981: (3A) John Aumiller, Cedar Cliff
(2A) Dave Bender, Juniata
1982:  (3A) Gary Schnupp, Warwick
(2A) Jim Bechtel, Manheim Central
1983.  (3A) Curt Burkett, Chambersburg
(2A) Daryl Silsley, Bermudian Springs
1984:  (3A) Keith Helfrick, Cumberland Valley
(2A) Rich Williams, Susquenita
1985:  (3A) John Rutter, Central Dauphin
(2A) Jared Daum, Susquenita
1986:  (3A) Neal Metzger, Spring Grove
(2A) Dan Hannum, Oley Valley
1987: (3A) Joey Wildasin, South Western
(2A) Dan Hannum, Oley Valley
1988:  (3A) Jason Gross, Dallastown
(2A) Joe Fick, Oley Valley
1989:  (3A) Mark Eckenrode, Dover
(2A) George Swann, Cocalico
1990:  (3A) Shawn Knapik, Ephrata
(2A) Joel Kercher, Brandywine Heights
1991: (3A) Brandon Wingert, South Western
(2A) Shawn Edwards, East Pennsboro
1992:  (3A) Chad Bear, Cumberland Valley
(2A) Dwayne Bieber, Brandywine Heights
1993:  (3A) Chad Bear, Cumberland Valley
(2A) John Halulko, Brandywine Heights
1994:  (3A) Jeff Gibble, Wilson
(2A) Matt McMullen, Juniata
1995: (3A) Mark Mentzer, Big Spring
(2A) Chad Luckenbaugh, West York
1996:  (3A) Blake Romano, Cumberland Valley
(2A) Chong Moua, Cocalico

/ River Rock
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PIAA DISTRICT Ill WRESTLING CHAMPIONS BY WEIGHT CLASS (1938-2024)

112 POUNDS (cont.)
1997: (3A) Jared Sullivan, South Western
(2A) Derek Sola, Conrad Weiser
1998:  (3A) Sam Lannigan, Conestoga Valley
(2A) Matt Langdon, Wyomissing
1999:  (3A) John Thorson, Carlisle
(2A) Evan Sola, Conrad Weiser
2000:  (3A) Wade Shupe, Gettysburg
(2A) Adam Smith, Newport
2001: (3A) Byron Dunlap, Dallastown
(2A) Jim Collins, Northern Lebanon
2002:  (3A) Shaun Sehar, Central Dauphin
(2A) Steve Fehnel, Schuylkill Valley
2003:  (3A) Ryan Williams, Cumberland Valley
(2A) Mike Anderson, Littlestown
2004:  (3A) Morgan Baublitz, Cumberland Valley
(2A) Gary Mayfield, Hanover
2005:  (3A) Tyler Nauman, Middletown
(2A) Brad Kummerer, Hamburg
2006:  (3A) Tony Dallago, Central Dauphin
(2A) Bryce Marshall, Bermudian Springs
2007:  (3A) Chris Albright, Red Lion
(2A) Matt Yocco, Brandywine Heights
2008:  (3A) Simon Rice, Central Dauphin
(2A) Joe Spisak, Boiling Springs
2009:  (3A) Kevin Gooding, Central Dauphin
(2A) Zach Beitz, Juniata
2010:  (3A) Dereck Enders, Big Spring
(2A) Nick Lamoreaux, Milton Hershey
2011:  (3A) Jordan Conaway, New Oxford

(2A) Brad Farley, Bermudian Springs

The

113 POUNDS (2012-2022)
2012:  (3A) Tanner Shoap, Chambersburg
(2A) Ryan Diehl, Trinity

2013:  (3A) Tanner Shoap, Chambersburg
(2A) Korbin Myers, Boiling Springs

2014:  (3A) Tyshawn White, Central Dauphin
(2A) Coy Campbell, Upper Dauphin

2015:  (3A) Austin DeSanto, Exeter Township
(2A) Joe Lobeck, Lancaster Catholic

2016:  (3A) Devin Schnupp, Warwick
(2A) Kollin Myers, Boiling Springs

2017:  (3A) J.J. Wilson, Cedar Cliff
(2A) Chase Shields, Bishop McDevitt

2018:  (3A) Will Betancourt, Manheim Central
(2A) Nate Smith, Bishop McDevitt

2019: (3A) Ben Monn, Cumberland Valley
(2A) Adam Jacob, East Pennsboro

2020:  (3A) Ben Monn, Cumberland Valley
(2A) Connor Brown, Littlestown

2021:  (3A) Kamdyn Williams, Manheim Township
(2A) Dillon Reinert, Brandywine Heights

2022:  (3A) Kaedyn Williams, Manheim Township
(2A) Deven Jackson, West Perry

114 POUNDS (2023-2024)
2023:  (3A) Kaedyn Williams, Manheim Township
(2A) Mason McLendon, Susquenita

2024:  (3A) Kaedyn Williams, Manheim Township
(2A) Will Detar, Trinity

115 POUNDS (1938-1941)

1938: Elmer Hershey, Manheim Central
1939: Verlin Vallati, Hershey

1940:  Ben Klugh, Steelton

1941: Dick Miller, J.P. McCaskey

Peyton Walker

FOUNDATION


http://www.peytonwalker.org/

PIAA DISTRICT Ill WRESTLING CHAMPIONS BY WEIGHT CLASS (1938-2024)

119 POUNDS (1973-2011)
1973:  Larry Kepp, CD East
1974:  (3A) Andy Zook, Newport
(2A) John Little, Solanco
1975: (3A) Brian Brown, Manheim Central
(2A) Ronald Stoak, Susquenita
1976:  (3A) Chris Xakellis, J.P. McCaskey
(2A) Tom Newcombe, Hanover
1977 (3A) Chris Xakellis, J.P. McCaskey
(2A) Dave Kircher, Lancaster Catholic
1978: (3A) Charlie Cole, Lower Dauphin
(2A) Randy Kyner, Big Spring
1979: (3A) John Risser, Elizabethtown
(2A) Andy Kuhn, Hanover
1980:  (3A) Brent Wiley, Muhlenberg
(2A) Mike Greiner, Donegal
1981:  (3A) Brent Wiley, Muhlenberg
(2A) Dante Desiderio, Brandywine Heights
1982: (3A) Mark Noll, Dallastown
(2A) Craig Kiracofe, Boiling Springs
1983:  (3A) Brad Lloyd, Red Lion
(2A) Mike Kochenour, Halifax
1984.  (3A) Dru Gentzler, Dover
(2A) Daryl Silsley, Bermudian Springs
1985.  (3A) Keith Helfrick, Cumberland Valley
(2A) Rich Williams, Susquenita
1986: (3A) Tom Miller, Elizabethtown
(2A) Bill Berkheimer, Pequea Valley
1987:  (3A) Jeff Witwer, Garden Spot
(2A) Jeff Torak, Wyomissing
1988:  (3A) Joey Wildasin, South Western
(2A) Jeff Torak, Wyomissing
1989:  (3A) Scott Forry, Spring Grove
(2A) Rick Trimmer, Bermudian Springs
1990:  (3A) Sam Metzger, Spring Grove

(2A) Paul Long, Kutztown

The

Peyton Walker

FOUNDATION

119 POUNDS (cont.)
1991:  (3A) Jason Gibble, Wilson

(2A) Eric Suhr, Conrad Weiser
1992:  (3A) Jose Colon, J.P. McCaskey

(2A) Alan Perez, Middletown
1993:  (3A) Dana Weber, Waynesboro

(2A) Matt Sprenkle, West York
1994:  (3A) Blaine Sanders, Gettysburg

(2A) Nathan Stock, Bermudian Springs
1995:  (3A) Kirby Martin, Garden Spot

(2A) Jeff Reese, Oley Valley
1996:  (3A) Chris Smith, Cedar Cliff

(2A) Nate Ammann, Brandywine Heights
1997:  (3A) Matt Plasterer, Penn Manor

(2A) Jake Stork, Schuylkill Valley
1998:  (3A) Jared Sullivan, South Western

(2A) lan Beitler, Brandywine Heights
1999:  (3A) Eric Chambers, CD East

(2A) Tony Ferrizzi, Brandywine Heights
2000:  (3A) Ryan Handy, Dallastown

(2A) Kris Gelsinger, Schuylkill Valley
2001:  (3A) Mike Bires, Manheim Central

(2A) Matt Guerrieri, Brandywine Heights
2002:  (3A) Tim Haas, Cedar Cliff

(2A) Matt Guerrieri, Brandywine Heights
2003:  (3A) Jared Royer, Cedar Cliff

(2A) Matt Guerrieri, Brandywine Heights
2004:  (3A) Ryan Williams, Cumberland Valley

(2A) Mike Anderson, Littlestown
2005:  (3A) Josh Proctor, Shippensburg

(2A) Kyle Flickinger, Bermudian Springs
2006: (3A) Billy Chamberlain, Cumberland Valley

(2A) Zach Wolford, Hanover
2007: (3A) Chris Kochinsky, Middletown

(2A) Nick Yocco, Brandywine Heights

River Rock
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PIAA DISTRICT Ill WRESTLING CHAMPIONS BY WEIGHT CLASS (1938-2024)

119 POUNDS (cont.) 120 POUNDS (1942-1972; 2012-2022)
2008:  (3A) Chris Kochinsky, Middletown 1942:  Joe Erb, Hanover
(2A) Tyler Small, Delone Catholic 1943:  Carl Bowser, West York
1944 Carl Bowser, West York
2009:  (3A) Simon Rice, Central Dauphin 1945:  Robert Miller, J.P. McCaskey
(2A) Joe Spisak, Boiling Springs 1946:  Robert Miller, J.P. McCaskey
1947: Earl Hoffman, Hershey
2010:  (3A) Dylan Nguyen, Red Lion 1948:  Herb Marley, West York
(2A) Arty Walsh, Juniata 1949:  Leon Senft, West York
1950: Robert Miller, J.P. McCaskey
2011:  (3A) Tyson Dippery, Central Dauphin 1951:  David Miller, West York
(2A) Nate Giorgio, Schuylkill Valley 1952:  Tom Geib, Hershey

1953: Paul Shearer, Manheim Central
1954:  Joe Saam, J.P. McCaskey

1955: Herb Witmer, Columbia

1956:  Andy Totorici, William Penn - York
1957: Frank Lopresto, Reading

1958: Stan Gibble, Manheim Central
1959:  William Hershey, Shippensburg
1960:  Hayes Kline, Newport

1961:  Michael Bierbower, Mechanicsburg
1962:  Harry Johnson, Mechanicsburg
1963:  Lee Hershey, Manheim Central
1964.  Peter Schwarzbauer, Susquenita
1965: Jim Sanders, Lower Dauphin
1966: Stan Zeamer, Manheim Central
1967: John Miller, Elizabethtown

1968:  Bill Luckenbaugh, West York
1969: Dan Sanders, Lower Dauphin
1970: Jeff Duke, Manheim Township
1971: Bob Kreiser, Lower Dauphin
1972 Lon Barrick, Newport

2012:  (3A) Cortlandt Schuyler, Manheim Township
(2A) Brad Farley, Bermudian Springs

2013:  (3A) Zach Ulerick, Middletown
(2A) Josh Giorgio, Schuylkill Valley

2014:  (3A) Zack Clingan, Spring Grove
(2A) Korbin Myers, Boiling Springs

2015:  (3A) Tyshawn White, Central Dauphin
(2A) Andrew Wert, Trinity

2016:  (3A) Austin DeSanto, Exeter Township
(2A) Joe Lobeck, Lancaster Catholic

2017:  (3A) Zurich Storm, New Oxford
(2A) Bronson Garber, Upper Dauphin

The
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PIAA DISTRICT Ill WRESTLING CHAMPIONS BY WEIGHT CLASS (1938-2024)

120 POUNDS (cont.)
2018:  (3A) J.J. Wilson, Cedar Cliff
(2A) Chase Shields, Bishop McDevitt
2019:  (3A) Will Betancourt, Manheim Central
(2A) Nate Smith, Bishop McDevitt
2020:  (3A) Will Betancourt, Manheim Central
(2A) Nate Smith, Bishop McDevitt
2021:  (3A) Karl Shindledecker, Chambersburg
(2A) Eric Howe, Lancaster Catholic
2022:  (3A) Mason Leiphart, Dover

(2A) Eric Howe, Lancaster Catholic

121 POUNDS (2023-2024)

2023:

2024:

(3A) Dean Houser, Daniel Boone
(2A) Jackson Rush, West Perry

(3A) Myles Grossman, Gettysburg
(2A) Aaron Seidel, Northern Lebanon

The

Peyton Walker

FOUNDATION

1989:

1990:

1991:

1992:

1993:

1994:

1995:

1996:

1997:

1998:

1999:

2000:

2001:

2002:

2003:

125 POUNDS (1938-1941; 1989-2011)
1938:
1939:
1940:
1941:

Roy Bowser, West York

Elmer Hershey, Manheim Central
Bob Balmer, J.P. McCaskey

Ben Klugh, Steelton

(3A) Joey Wildasin, South Western
(2A) Todd Rupp, Columbia

(3A) Scott Mitchell, Warwick
(2A) Rob Eckman, Lampeter-Strasburg

(3A) Travis Grim, Spring Grove
(2A) Gordon Zubrod, Camp Hill

(3A) Brian Yost, Wilson
(2A) Justin Jacobs, Daniel Boone

(3A) Erik Smith, Governor Mifflin
(2A) Ryan Stephenson, Columbia

(3A) Damien Harris, Cumberland Valley
(2A) Chris Marshall, Biglerville

(3A) Jeremy Singleton, Conestoga Valley
(2A) Mike Calcagno, Oley Valley

(3A) Mark Mentzer, Big Spring
(2A) Jeff Reese, Oley Valley

(3A) Kevin Maier, Reading
(2A) Brad Groover, York Suburban

(3A) Byron Warner, Dallastown
(2A) Derek Sola, Conrad Weiser

(3A) Byron Warner, Dallastown
(2A) lan Beitler, Brandywine Heights

(3A) Bobby Handy, Dallastown
(2A) Evan Sola, Conrad Weiser

(3A) Matt Barnett, Hempfield
(2A) Evan Sola, Conrad Weiser

(3A) Darren Murray, Central Dauphin
(2A) Dana Gingerich, Delone Catholic

(3A) Tim Haas, Cedar Cliff
(2A) Justin Miller, Delone Catholic


http://www.peytonwalker.org/

PIAA DISTRICT Ill WRESTLING CHAMPIONS BY WEIGHT CLASS (1938-2024)

125 POUNDS (cont.) 126 POUNDS (1973-1988; 2012-2022)
2004:  (3A) Charles Griffin, Reading 1973:  Jeff Condon, Red Land
(2A) Glenn Shober, Schuylkill Valley
1974:  (3A) Ed Buckwalter, Manheim Township
2005:  (3A) Eric Albright, Red Lion (2A) Larry Wagner, Garden Spot
(2A) Nick Stabile, Hamburg
1975 (3A) Dennis Reed, Cumberland Valley
2006:  (3A) Brian Polashuk, Spring Grove (2A) Dennis Stone, Schuylkill Valley
(2A) Brad Kummerer, Hamburg
1976:  (3A) Brian Brown, Manheim Central
2007:  (3A) Jon Crawford, Lower Dauphin (2A) Robert Jones, Hanover
(2A) Zach Bryan, Juniata
1977:  (3A) Pete Billets, Red Land
2008: (3A) Chris Albright, Red Lion (2A) Joe Napoli, Northern
(2A) Nick Yocco, Brandywine Heights
1978:  (3A) Eric Vance, Cumberland Valley
2009:  (3A) Tyler Buckman, Central Dauphin (2A) Roger Barrick, Susquenita
(2A) Tyler Small, Delone Catholic
1979:  (3A) Steve Bass, Warwick
2010:  (3A) Cameron Throckmorton, South Western (2A) Doug Dudley, Susquenita
(2A) Tyler Small, Delone Catholic
1980:  (3A) Harold Reed, Big Spring
2011 (3A) Bobby Rehm, Penn Manor (2A) Tim Cochran, Camp Hill
(2A) Mark Lentz, Boiling Springs
1981:  (3A) Mike Rudolph, Wilson
(2A) Neil Barrick, Susquenita
1982:  (3A) Sam Rodriguez, Elizabethtown
(2A) Brent Gensler, Boiling Springs
1983: (3A) Rich Frank, Dover
(2A) Tim Brown, Juniata
1984:  (3A) Wink Charles, Solanco
(2A) Mike Paige, Milton Hershey
1985:  (3A) Jim Yinger, Big Spring
(2A) Darren Myers, Boiling Springs
1986:  (3A) Jim Yinger, Big Spring
(2A) Jared Daum, Susquenita
1987: (3A) Tom Miller, Elizabethtown
(2A) Rick Arnick, Northern Lebanon
1988:  (3A) John Harmon, Dallastown
(2A) Jeff Witwer, Garden Spot
2012:  (3A) Tyson Dippery, Central Dauphin
(2A) Arty Walsh, Schuylkill Valley

The

Peyton Walker

FOUNDATION


http://www.peytonwalker.org/

PIAA DISTRICT Ill WRESTLING CHAMPIONS BY WEIGHT CLASS (1938-2024)

126 POUNDS (cont.) 127 POUNDS (1942-1972; 2023-2024)
2013: (3A) Cortlandt Schuyler, Manheim Township 1942:  Jim Schminkey, Steelton
(2A) Ryan Diehl, Trinity 1943:  Joe Erb, Hanover
1944:  Ed Clarke, J.P. McCaskey
2014:  (3A) Rodney Sunday, Dallastown 1945:  Walter O’'Connor, J.P. McCaskey
(2A) Josh Giorgio, Schuylkill Valley 1946:  Dick Clarke, J.P. McCaskey
1947:  Dick Clarke, J.P. McCaskey
2015:  (3A) Chandler Olson, Shippensburg 1948:  Dick Clarke, J.P. McCaskey
(2A) David Pipa, Bishop McDevitt 1949: Richard Cassel, Hershey
1950: Joe Umbrell, Hershey
2016:  (3A) Tyshawn White, Central Dauphin 1951: Robert Miller, J.P. McCaskey
(2A) Caleb Garland, Hanover 1952:  Donald Kreiser, Hershey
1953:  Wayne Smith, J.P. McCaskey
2017:  (3A) Austin DeSanto, Exeter Township 1954:  Jere Hemperly, J.P. McCaskey
(2A) Austin Clabaugh, Bermudian Springs 1955 Paul Hoffman, Hershey
1956: Kenneth Shearer, Manheim Central
2018:  (3A) Chris Wright, Central Dauphin 1957 Robert Weidler, Hershey
(2A) Colin Leonard, Northern Lebanon 1958:  Donald Hershey, Manheim Central
1959:  Donald Hershey, Manheim Central
2019:  (3A) J.J. Wilson, Cedar Cliff 1960:  William Hershey, Shippensburg
(2A) Chase Shields, Bishop McDevitt 1961:  James Heisey, Newport
1962:  Dwight Bomberger, Manheim Central
2020:  (3A) Josh Miller, Central Dauphin 1963:  Don Hollinger, Manheim Central
(2A) Levi Haines, Biglerville 1964:  Bob Bledsoe, Solanco
1965: Bill Pinkerton, Lower Dauphin
2021: (3A) Matt Repos, Central Dauphin 1966:  Allen Uyeda, Conestoga Valley
(2A) Jace Beegle, Pequea Valley 1967:  Allen Uyeda, Conestoga Valley
1968: Bill Pascarella, Cumberland Valley
2022:  (3A) Karl Shindledecker, Chambersburg 1969:  Bill Luckenbaugh, West York
(2A) Eli Bounds, Boiling Springs 1970:  Stan Smith, Boiling Springs

1971:  Jeff Duke, Manheim Township
1972: Eric Carr, Cumberland Valley

2023:  (3A) Tyler Adams, York Suburban
(2A) Marvin Armistead, Berks Catholic

2024:  (3A) Dean Houser, Daniel Boone
(2A) Gavin Green, Delone Catholic

The

Peyton Walker

FOUNDATION


http://www.peytonwalker.org/

PIAA DISTRICT Ill WRESTLING CHAMPIONS BY WEIGHT CLASS (1938-2024)

130 POUNDS (1989-2011)
1989:  (3A) Brian Willoughby, Red Land
(2A) Todd Buchanan, Twin Valley
1990: (3A) Joey Wildasin, South Western
(2A) Rusty Hubler, Upper Dauphin
1991:  (3A) Scott Mitchell, Warwick
(2A) Chris Bohn, Boiling Springs
1992:  (3A) Justin Barbush, Manheim Central
(2A) Jason McMullen, Juniata
1993: (3A) Todd Roberts, Dallastown
(2A) Brian Pitzer, Biglerville
1994.  (3A) Dana Weber, Waynesboro
(2A) Ryan Stephenson, Columbia
1995 (3A) Dee Evans, Cumberland Valley
(2A) Tim Martz, East Pennsboro
1996:  (3A) Kirk Leib, Elizabethtown
(2A) Chad Luckenbaugh, West York
1997:  (3A) Jarrod Adams, New Oxford
(2A) Tyler Comp, East Pennsboro
1998.  (3A) Blake Romano, Cumberland Valley
(2A) Brad Groover, York Suburban
1999:  (3A) Dave Bollinger, Lampeter-Strasburg
(2A) Todd Platts, West York
2000:  (3A) Shawn Blanchard, Lampeter-Strasburg
(2A) Jimmy Bair, Eastern York
2001:  (3A) Josh Schwerin, Hempfield
(2A) Jeremy Walsh, Oley Valley
2002:  (3A) Brian Baglio, Red Land
(2A) Jeremy Walsh, Oley Valley
2003:  (3A) Matt Fittery, Cocalico
(2A) Greg Jensen, Juniata
2004:  (3A) Jared Royer, Cedar Cliff

(2A) Greg Jensen, Juniata

The

Peyton Walker

FOUNDATION

130 POUNDS (cont.)
2005:  (3A) Shane Hyman, Ephrata
(2A) Rickey Schmelyun, Bermudian Springs
2006: (3A) Bryan Ortenzio, Cedar Cliff
(2A) Nick Sanko, Hamburg
2007:  (3A) Tyler Nauman, Middletown
(2A) Brad Kummerer, Hamburg
2008:  (3A) Nick Kristich, Lower Dauphin
(2A) Colin Shober, Schuylkill Valley
2009:  (3A) Shawn Greevy, Cumberland Valley
(2A) Nick Hodgkins, Wyomissing
2010:  (3A) Dan Neff, Solanco
(2A) Joe Spisak, Boiling Springs
2011:  (3A) Cameron Throckmorton, South Western

(2A) Laike Gardner, Biglerville


http://www.peytonwalker.org/

PIAA DISTRICT Ill WRESTLING CHAMPIONS BY WEIGHT CLASS (1938-2024)

132 POUNDS (1973-1988; 2012-2022)
1973: Eric Carr, Cumberland Valley

1974:  (3A) Tim Richwine, Carlisle
(2A) John Braine, Garden Spot

1975: (3A) Robert Smith, Cumberland Valley
(2A) Keith Smith, Dover

1976:  (3A) Steve Rudy, Central Dauphin
(2A) Curtis Gates, Susquehanna Township

1977 (3A) Randy Weber, Mechanicsburg
(2A) Jerry Garner, Donegal

1978:  (3A) Chris Xakellis, J.P. McCaskey
(2A) Tom Newcombe, Hanover

1979 (3A) Jeff Rosenberger, Warwick
(2A) Dave Yerger, Hamburg

1980:  (3A) Andy Findlay, Red Land
(2A) Tim Hefele, Exeter Township

1981:  (3A) Craig Hetrick, Lower Dauphin
(2A) Tim Cochran, Camp Hill

1982:  (3A) Benny Randazzo, Reading
(2A) John Cherrie, Brandywine Heights

1983:  (3A) Kevin Kemper, Northern
(2A) John Cherrie, Brandywine Heights

1984.  (3A) Thad Rapsey, Cedar Cliff
(2A) Jim Neiderer, Delone Catholic

1985;  (3A) Scott TenBrook, Gettysburg
(2A) Gary Loiseau, Lancaster Catholic

1986:  (3A) Doug McCormick, Cedar Cliff
(2A) Chris Kichman, Susquenita

1987:  (3A) Doug McCormick, Cedar Cliff
(2A) Peter Horst, Schuylkill Valley

1988:  (3A) Robert Hjerling, J.P. McCaskey
(2A) Greg Byers, Bermudian Springs

The

Peyton Walker

FOUNDATION

132 POUNDS (cont.)
2012:  (3A) Shyheim Brown, Central Dauphin
(2A) Laike Gardner, Biglerville
2013: (3A) Patrick Duggan, Cumberland Valley
(2A) lan Brown, Hanover
2014:  (3A) Zach Elvin, Central Dauphin
(2A) lan Brown, Hanover
2015:  (3A) Garrett Kyner, Chambersburg
(2A) Korbin Myers, Boiling Springs
2016:  (3A) Brett Kulp, Exeter Township
(2A) John Pipa, Bishop McDevitt
2017:  (3A) Wyatt Long, Cumberland Valley
(2A) Gabe Miller, Pequea Valley
2018:  (3A) Andrew Wert, Central Dauphin
(2A) Bodee Tolbert, Bishop McDevitt
2019: (3A) Michael Cassidy, Cedar Cliff
(2A) Colin Leonard, Northern Lebanon
2020:  (3A) Bryce Brennan, Red Land
(2A) Adam Jacob, East Pennsboro
2021:  (3A) Griffin Gonzalez, Lebanon
(2A) Dominic Caldwell, Susquenita
2022:  (3A) Matt Repos, Central Dauphin

(2A) Christian Doi, Camp Hill


http://www.peytonwalker.org/

PIAA DISTRICT Ill WRESTLING CHAMPIONS BY WEIGHT CLASS (1938-2024)

133 POUNDS (1942-1972; 2023-2024)
1942: Elwood Sherer, Manheim Central
1943: Dick Hershey, Manheim Central
1944:  Ray Link, J.P. McCaskey

1945: Bob Brown, West York

1946: Jack Charles, J.P. McCaskey
1047: Ken Thompson, Manheim Central
1948: Earl Hoffman, Hershey-

1949:  Harry Worst, J.P. McCaskey
1950: Bill Foreman, Hanover

1951: Glen Foreman, Hanover

1952: Earl Laudermilch, Hershey

1953: Carl Longenecker, Manheim Central
1954:  William LaBone, Manheim Township
1955: Ken LaBone, Manheim Township
1956: Ed Newbold, William Penn - York
1957: Ken Shearer, Manheim Central
1958:  Barry McCoy, Cumberland Valley
1959: Charles Shaffer, Northern Joint
1960: Arthur Miller, Biglerville

1961  Peter Martin, J.P. McCaskey
1962: Bill Blacksmith, Cedar Cliff

1963:  Jim Rhone, Lower Dauphin

1964:  Garry McConnell, Cedar Cliff
1965: Don Heffley, Manheim Central
1966: Bob Carmany, Mechanicsburg
1967: Jay Ebersole, Lower Dauphin
1968:  Steve Thompson, Manheim Central
1969: Robert Stock, Reading

1970: Darryl Campbell, Newport

1971: Stan Smith, Boiling Springs

1972: Steve Meyers, Manheim Central

2023:  (3A) Jared Fulton, Solanco
(2A) Noah Doi, Camp Hill

2024: Tyler Adams, York Suburban
Camden Brown, Bishop McDevitt

135 POUNDS (1938-1941; 1989-2011)
1938: Ike Belic, Steelton

1939: Glen Strickler, Manheim Central
1940:  Anthony Verroca, Steelton
1941 John Frank, J.P. McCaskey

1989:  (3A) Jeff Witwer, Garden Spot
(2A) Steve Goerner, Wyomissing

1990:  (3A) Scott Weismantel, South Western
(2A) Scott Lawhead, East Pennsboro

1991:  (3A) Scott Auker, Manheim Central
(2A) Jason Abel, West York

1992:  (3A) Chris Harr, Central Dauphin
(2A) Chris Bohn, Boiling Springs

1993:  (3A) George Seeger, Cumberland Valley
(2A) Steve Adam, Brandywine Heights

1994:  (3A) Duke Power, Solanco
(2A) Dee Evans, Steelton-Highspire

1995:  (3A) Damien Harris, Harrisburg
(2A) Clint Renninger, Conrad Weiser

1996:  (3A) Kriss Bellanca, Reading
(2A) Tim Martz, East Pennsboro

1997:  (3A) Marc Hoffer, Manheim Central
(2A) Mark Miller, East Pennsboro

1998:  (3A) Kevin Maier, Reading
(2A) Scott Bohn, Boiling Springs

1999:  (3A) Blake Romano, Cumberland Valley
(2A) Derek Sola, Conrad Weiser

2000:  (3A) Troy Millhouse, Hempfield
(2A) Clint Thompson, Shippensburg

2001:  (3A) Rob Haas, Cedar Cliff
(2A) John Ambs, Donegal

2002:  (3A) Tom Kniezewski, Boyertown
(2A) Matt Lambach, ELCO

2003:  (3A) Darren Murray, Central Dauphin
(2A) John Hefner, Delone Catholic

The

Peyton Walker @1

FOUNDATION
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PIAA DISTRICT Ill WRESTLING CHAMPIONS BY WEIGHT CLASS (1938-2024)

135 POUNDS (cont.)
2004:  (3A) Matt Fittery, Cocalico
(2A) Steve Fehnel, Schuylkill Valley
2005:  (3A) Kelin Bidelspach, Spring Grove
(2A) Glenn Shober, Schuylkill Valley
2006:  (3A) Jarred Kane, Lower Dauphin
(2A) Nick Stabile, Hamburg
2007:  (3A) Bryan Ortenzio, Cedar Cliff
(2A) David Ziegler, ELCO
2008:  (3A) Tom Wiechelt, Cumberland Valley
(2A) Derek Schmelyun, Bermudian Springs
2009:  (3A) Kenny Stank, Central Dauphin
(2A) Colin Shober, Schuylkill Valley
2010:  (3A) Shawn Greevy, Cumberland Valley
(2A) Nick Hodgkins, Wyomissing
2011:  (3A) Dan Neff, Solanco

(2A) Peter Renda, Brandywine Heights

The

Peyton Walker

FOUNDATION

1974:

1975:

1976:

1977:

1978:

138 POUNDS (1942-1988; 2012-2022)
1942:
1943:
1944
1945:
1946:
1947:
1948:
1949:
1950:
1951:
1952:
1953:
1954:
1955:
1956:
1957:
1958:
1959:
1960:
1961:
1962:
1963:
1964:
1965:
1966:
1967:
1968:
1969:
1970:
1971:
1972:
1973:

Dean Coffman, West York

Ray Wenrich, Hershey

Ray Wenrich, Hershey

Charles Cramer, West York

Al Fasnacht, Hershey

Robert Peterson, Hershey

Gerald Doerr, J.P. McCaskey

Don Fasnacht, Hershey

Don Fasnacht, Hershey

Robert Schaszberger, West York
Thomas Herr, J.P. McCaskey

Bob Smith, J.P. McCaskey

Willard Charles, Solanco

Ron Stuart, Hershey

Ken LaBone, Manheim Township
Robert Snodgrass, J.P. McCaskey
Ken Shearer, Manheim Central
Larry Shenk, Manheim Central
Charles Wagner, Mechanicsburg
Ronald Gerfin, Columbia

Robert Hawk, Susquehanna Township
Jere Herr, Penn Manor

Jim Rhone, Lower Dauphin

Dave Martin, J.P. McCaskey
Richard Wilson, Elizabethtown
Rick Bascatow, Hershey

Phil Conlin, Warwick

Steve Thompson, Manheim Central
Bob Hershey, Manheim Central
Ron Michaels, Lower Dauphin
Tony Cunningham, J.P. McCaskey
Tom Mutek, Lower Dauphin

(3A) Joel Hoffman, Dallastown
(2A) John Santamour, Conrad Weiser

(3A) Jeff Meckley, West York
(2A) Michael Kramer, East Pennsboro

(3A) Ken Ebershade, Elizabethtown
(2A) Shawn Quinn, Camp Hill

(3A) Mike Bond, Carlisle
(2A) Jeff Ringhoffer, Camp Hill

(3A) Chris Camasta, Lower Dauphin
(2A) Scott White, Northeastern


http://www.peytonwalker.org/

PIAA DISTRICT Ill WRESTLING CHAMPIONS BY WEIGHT CLASS (1938-2024)

138 POUNDS (cont.)
1979:  (3A) Eric Vance, Cumberland Valley
(2A) Brian Barbour, Susquehanna Township
1980:  (3A) Kevin Bleacher, Solanco
(2A) Tim Stark, Kutztown
1981:  (3A) Barry Clair, Warwick
(2A) Jim Spence, Columbia
1982 (3A) Keith Youtz, Hershey
(2A) Gene Gobrecht, South Western
1983:  (3A) Shaun Smith, Dover
(2A) Gene Gobrecht, South Western
1984.  (3A) Dan Neff, Penn Manor
(2A) Mark Banks, York Suburban
1985  (3A) Thad Rapsey, Cedar Cliff
(2A) John Johnston, Biglerville
1986:  (3A) Jim Lewis, Wilson
(2A) Dave Hart, Juniata
1987.  (3A) Chad Pines, Cedar Cliff
(2A) Lonnie Mentzer, Biglerville
1988:  (3A) Chad Pines, Cedar Cliff
(2A) Chris Cochran, Camp Hill
2012:  (3A) Chris Vassar, Cedar Cliff
(2A) Sharron Townsend, Milton Hershey
2013:  (3A) Tyson Dippery, Central Dauphin
(2A) Tyler Shafer, Hanover
2014: (3A) Patrick Duggan, Cumberland Valley
(2A) Jeffrey Inman, Annville Cleona
2015:  (3A) Zach Elvin, Central Dauphin
(2A) Kyle Shoop, Boiling Springs
2016:  (3A) Owen Wherley, South Western
(2A) Cole Wetzel, Boiling Springs
2017:  (3A) Clayton Ulrey, Lower Dauphin
(2A) Zach Kelly, Northern Lebanon
2018:  (3A) Paul Feite, Northern
(2A) Tyler Martin, Bishop McDevitt
2019:  (3A) Troy-Thomas Elhajj, Lower Dauphin

(2A) Tyler Martin, Bishop McDevitt

138 POUNDS (cont.)
2020: (3A) Dominic Frontino, Shippensburg
(2A) Patrick Demark, Trinity

2021: (3A) Josh Miller, Central Dauphin
(2A) Connor Brown, Littlestown

2022:  (3A) Aliazer Alicea, Manheim Township
(2A) Kobin Karper, Boiling Springs

139 POUNDS (2023-2024)
2023:  (3A) Elias Long, Central York
(2A) lan Vitalo, Schuylkill Valley

2024:  (3A) Seamus Mack, Hempfield
(2A) Cameron Mingee, Littlestown

The

Peyton Walker

FOUNDATION


http://www.peytonwalker.org/

PIAA DISTRICT Ill WRESTLING CHAMPIONS BY WEIGHT CLASS (1938-2024)

140 POUNDS (1989-2011)
1989:  (3A) Tom Stallings, J.P. McCaskey
(2A) James Rawls, Susquehanna Township
1990:  (3A) Chris Ream, Dallastown
(2A) Shannon Forsythe, Bermudian Springs
1991 (3A) Sean Lees, Ephrata
(2A) Roosevelt Moskow, Milton Hershey
1992 (3A) Roger Fenstermacher, Manheim Central
(2A) Trinity Martin, Biglerville
1993:  (3A) Neil McCoy, Cumberland Valley
(2A) Trinity Martin, Biglerville
1994.  (3A) Troy Barbush, Manheim Central
(2A) Brian Pitzer, Biglerville
1995:  (3A) Scott Krushinski, Warwick
(2A) Brian Pitzer, Biglerville
1996: (3A) Zach Yohn, Manheim Central
(2A) Joe Henson, Hanover
1997.  (3A) Jason Aurand, Warwick
(2A) Joe Henson, Hanover
1998:  (3A) Dan Wilson, Solanco
(2A) Jake Stork, Schuylkill Valley
1999:  (3A) Mike Reish, Boyertown
(2A) Patrick Tierney, Wyomissing
2000:  (3A) John Krulock, Mechanicsburg
(2A) Joey Lovello, Brandywine Heights
2001:  (3A) Troy Millhouse, Hempfield
(2A) Joey Lovello, Brandywine Heights
2002:  (3A) Matt Barnett, Hempfield
(2A) Steve Lucchesi, York Suburban

The

Peyton Walker

FOUNDATION

140 POUNDS (cont.)
2003:  (3A) Matt Barnett, Hempfield
(2A) Aric Fuhrman, Delone Catholic
2004:  (3A) Archie McConnell, Hempfield
(2A) Eric Rush, Milton Hershey
2005:  (3A) Chris Dahlheimer, Red Lion
(2A) Justin Neiderer, Delone Catholic
2006:  (3A) Mallie Shuster, Big Spring
(2A) Rickey Schmelyun, Bermudian Springs
2007:  (3A) Jarred Kane, Lower Dauphin
(2A) Nick Sanko, Hamburg
2008:  (3A) Bryce Busler, Cumberland Valley
(2A) Dakota Kuhn, Boiling Springs
2009:  (3A) Jayshon Wilson, Carlisle
(2A) Derek Schmelyun, Bermudian Springs
2010:  (3A) Nick Dragonette, Wilson
(2A) Colin Shober, Schuylkill Valley
2011 (3A) Shane Miller, Middletown

(2A) Sharron Townsend, Milton Hershey


http://www.peytonwalker.org/

145 POUNDS (1938-2025)

1938: Homer Garrison, Hershey

1939: William Witmyer, Manheim Central

1940: Ken Smyser, West York

1941: Verlin Vallati, Hershey

1942: Richard Wanamaker, Hershey

1943: Bill Slabonik, Steelton

1944: Alvin Wildasin, West York

1945.  Hen Shaub, J.P. McCaskey

1946: Raymond Markle, Hanover

1947:  John Shilling, J.P. McCaskey

1948: Dan Strickler, Hershey

1949: Glenn Miller, Manheim Central

1950: Bill Marchio, Hanover

1951: Paul Smith, West York

1952: Ken Whisler, Hershey

1953: Sam Menefee, Manheim Township

1954: Marlin Fawber, Hershey

1955 William LaBone, Manheim Township

1956: Chris Bleacher, Solanco

1957:  Jay Ruhl, Manheim Central

1958:  Gary Fake, Mechanicsburg

1959: Ray Haas, Mechanicsburg

1960: Larry Shenk, Manheim Central

1961: Jere Kenderdine, Manheim Township

1962:  Joe Eremus, Boiling Springs

1963: Steve Peters, Newport

1964:  Marty Gruver, Central Dauphin East

1965: Bob Van Asselt, Manheim Township

1966: Cliff Heisey, Hempfield

1967: Eric Bowersox, Spring Grove

1968: Bill Thomas, William Penn - York

1969:  George Myers, Dallastown

1970: Terry DeStito, East Pennsboro

1971: Randy Miller, York Vo-Tech

1972: Ron Michael, Lower Dauphin

1973: Mark Stauffer, Lower Dauphin

1974:  (3A) Ken Magaro, Central Dauphin
(2A) Keith Rosenberger, Northern

1975:  (3A) Jeff Allegar, Central Dauphin
(2A) Litho Ware, Susquehanna Township

1976: (3A) Eric Stauffer, Lower Dauphin
(2A) Denny Jacobs, Northern

1977:  (3A) Mike Slabonik, Milton Hershey
(2A) Jim Whistler, Juniata

1978:  (3A) Vic Bowman, Waynesboro

(2A) Scott Reinecker, Biglerville

The

Peyton Walker

FOUNDATION

PIAA DISTRICT Ill WRESTLING CHAMPIONS BY WEIGHT CLASS (1938-2024)

145 POUNDS (cont.)
1979:  (3A) Brad Weigle, Cumberland Valley
(2A) Arlen Mummau, Donegal
1980:  (3A) Brad Weigle, Cumberland Valley
(2A) Rob Rarick, Kutztown
1981 (3A) John Kostelac, Cumberland Valley
(2A) Bob Courtright, Eastern York
1982:  (3A) Sheldon Smith, Gettysburg
(2A) Bob McCurdy, Northern
1983:  (3A) Harry Einsig, Exeter Township
(2A) Mike Hoover, Susquehannock
1984:  (3A) Kurt Bowman, Waynesboro
(2A) John Gross, New Oxford
1985:  (3A) Mark Banks, York Vo-Tech
(2A) Brian Fisher, Susquenita
1986:  (3A) Bill Troop, Manheim Central
(2A) Pat Klinedinst, Hanover
1987: (3A) Tom Habowski, Northern
(2A) Greg Sprankle, Biglerville
1988:  (3A) Steve Elicker, South Western
(2A) Don Orner, Biglerville
1989:  (3A) Chad Pines, Cedar Cliff
(2A) Jesse Rawls Jr., Susquehanna Township
1990:  (3A) Brady Myers, Conestoga Valley
(2A) Brad Showers, Biglerville
1991:  (3A) Ed Allison, Cumberland Valley
(2A) Shannon Forsythe, Bermudian Springs
1992:  (3A) Neil Barnes, Dallastown
(2A) Marvin Redcross, Susquehanna Township
1993:  (3A) Nate Musser, Solanco
(2A) Larry Sprecher, Middletown
1994:  (3A) Jason Dell, South Western
(2A) Donnie Asper, Biglerville
1995:  (3A) Jeremy Lusk, Northern
(2A) Josh Henson, Hanover

/ River Rock
Academy


http://www.peytonwalker.org/

PIAA DISTRICT Ill WRESTLING CHAMPIONS BY WEIGHT CLASS (1938-2024)

145 POUNDS (cont.) 145 POUNDS (cont.)
1996:  (3A) Dave Dietrich, Spring Grove 2012:  (3A) Garrett Hammond, Chambersburg
(2A) Josh Weidman, Hershey (2A) Robbie Moretz, Halifax
1997.  (3A) Zack Miller, Boyertown 2013:  (3A) Chris Vassar, Cedar Cliff
(2A) Shaun Becker, Schuylkill Valley (2A) Briton Shelton, Bermudian Springs
1998:  (3A) Mike Zielonis, Cumberland Valley 2014:  (3A) Max Good, Cedar Cliff
(2A) Josh Boger, Annville-Cleona (2A) Tyler Shafer, Hanover
1999:  (3A) Eric Narkiewicz, Warwick 2015:  (3A) Patrick Duggan, Cumberland Valley
(2A) Matt Dunkleberger, Schuylkill Valley (2A) Nate Newberry, Biglerville
2000: (3A) Dave Bollinger, Lampeter-Strasburg 2016: (3A) Edmond Ruth, Susquehanna Township
(2A) Travis Harman, Hanover (2A) A.J. Kostyak, Boiling Springs
2001:  (3A) Luke Stauffer, Elizabethtown 2017:  (3A) Tucker Brough, Big Spring
(2A) Eli Boldosser, Biglerville (2A) John Pipa, Bishop McDevitt
2002:  (3A) Mark Murphy, Northern 2018:  (3A) Micah Hoffman, Northern
(2A) Brian Hoover, Halifax (2A) Kollin Myers, Boiling Springs
2003:  (3A) Rob Melly, Lower Dauphin 2019:  (3A) Tate Nichter, Chambersburg
(2A) Steve Lucchesi, York Suburban (2A) Gabe Miller, Pequea Valley
2004:  (3A) Chris Ramos, Governor Mifflin 2020:  (3A) Brooks Gable, Dallastown
(2A) Aric Fuhrman, Delone Catholic (2A) Bailey Gimbor, Hamburg
2005:  (3A) Chris Barrick, Big Spring 2021:  (3A) Reagan Lefevre, Hempfield
(2A) Eric Rush, Milton Hershey (2A) Levi Haines, Biglerville
2006:  (3A) Rob Morrison, Cedar Cliff 2022:  (3A) Mike Trainor, Octorara
(2A) Dustin Eyler, Bermudian Springs (2A) Ean Wilson, Boiling Springs
2007: (3A) Mallie Shuster, Big Spring 2023: (3A) Matt Repos, Central Dauphin
(2A) Joe Harper, Susquenita (2A) Ryan Lawler, Bishop McDevitt
2008:  (3A) James English, Central York 2024:  (3A) Elias Long, Central York
(2A) Joe Harper, Susquenita (2A) Ryan Lawler, Bishop McDevitt
2009:  (3A) Joey Napoli, Cumberland Valley
(2A) Dakota Kuhn, Boiling Springs
2010:  (3A) Bo Candelaria, Middletown
(2A) Noah Horst, Schuylkill Valley
2011:  (3A) Jayson Wilson, Carlisle
(2A) Nick Hodgkins, Wyomissing

The

Peyton Walker

FOUNDATION
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PIAA DISTRICT Ill WRESTLING CHAMPIONS BY WEIGHT CLASS (1938-2024)

152 POUNDS (1989-2024) 152 POUNDS (cont.)
1989:  (3A) Jeff Martin, Warwick 2006:  (3A) Chris Barrick, Big Spring
(2A) Don Orner, Biglerville (2A) Glenn Shober, Schuylkill Valley
1990:  (3A) Chad Pines, Cedar Cliff 2007:  (3A) Mike Evans, Cumberland Valley
(2A) Jesse Rawls Jr., Susquehanna Township (2A) Nate Reinhart, Central Catholic
1991:  (3A) Brady Myers, Conestoga Valley 2008:  (3A) Mallie Shuster, Big Spring
(2A) Sam Sassani, Millersburg (2A) Kyle Deeds, Schuylkill Valley
1992 (3A) Sean Cummings, Elizabethtown 2009:  (3A) Marshall Peppelman, Central Dauphin
(2A) Ben Ehrhart, Pequea Valley (2A) Devin O'Brien, Bermudian Springs
1993: (3A) Dan Long, Warwick 2010: (3A) Jayson Wilson, Carlisle
(2A) Mark Keller, Bermudian Springs (2A) Jordan Knaub, York Suburban
1994.  (3A) Brad Bush, Red Land 2011:  (3A) Chance Marsteller, Kennard-Dale
(2A) David Roth, Camp Hill (2A) Tristan Sponseller, Bermudian Springs
1995:  (3A) Jason Rawls, Harrisburg 2012:  (3A) Garrett Peppelman, Central Dauphin
(2A) Jeff Eure, Upper Dauphin (2A) Pete Renda, Brandywine Heights
1996.  (3A) Jeremy Sauve, Cumberland Valley 2013:  (3A) T.C. Warner, Cumberland Valley
(2A) Brian Pitzer, Biglerville (2A) Robbie Moretz, Halifax
1997: (3A) Joel Darras, Warwick 2014: (3A) T.C. Warner, Cumberland Valley
(2A) Adam Dimm, East Juniata (2A) Ryan Ramich, Schuylkill Valley
1998:  (3A) Chris Haines, Gettysburg 2015:  (3A) Lucas Ortiz, Conestoga Valley
(2A) Kurt Zitsch, Hershey (2A) Jeffrey Inman, Annville-Cleona
1999:  (3A) Chris Vecchio, Governor Mifflin 2016:  (3A) Jonathan Ross, Northern
(2A) Adam Shepler, Hanover (2A) Nate Newberry, Biglerville
2000:  (3A) Josh Housekeeper, Solanco 2017:  (3A) Brayden Wills, Mechanicsburg
(2A) Patrick Tierney, Wyomissing (2A) Edmond Ruth, Susquehanna Township
2001:  (3A) Brian Caldwell, Solanco 2018:  (3A) Clayton Ulrey, Lower Dauphin
(2A) Patrick Tierney, Wyomissing (2A) Tanner Updegraff, Bishop McDevitt
2002:  (3A) Neil Bretz, Cumberland Valley 2019:  (3A) Tanner Updegraff, Hershey
(2A) Travis Sweigard, Halifax (2A) Trenton Harder, Bermudian Springs
2003:  (3A) Mark Murphy, Northern 2020:  (3A) Luke Sainato, Gettysburg
(2A) Vreeland Wood, Hamburg (2A) Tyler Martin, Bishop McDevitt
2004:  (3A) Jason Hollar, Red Lion 2021:  (3A) Bryce Buckman, Central Dauphin
(2A) Bryan Wiest, Halifax (2A) Dalton Gimbor, Hamburg
2005: (3A) Erik Goodling, Cumberland Valley 2022: (3A) Caden Dobbins, Dallastown
(2A) Alex Brown, Delone Catholic (2A) Michael Duggan, Boiling Springs
2023:  (3A) Ryan Garvick, Central Dauphin
(2A) Nolan Zeigler, West Perry

The

Peyton Walker

FOUNDATION
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PIAA DISTRICT Ill WRESTLING CHAMPIONS BY WEIGHT CLASS (1938-2024)

152 POUNDS (cont.) 155 POUNDS (1938-1941; 1973-1988)
2024: (3A) Kyle Deisley, Hempfield 1938: Cletus Gentzler, West York
(2A) Joey Ney, Biglerville 1939;:  Jacob Wanamaker, Hershey
1940: Homer Garrison, Hershey
154 POUNDS (1942-1972) 1941 Herman Rossi, Hershey
1942: William Bucciarelli, Hershey
1943: Glenn Springer, J.P. McCaskey 1973: Ed Neiswender, Lower Dauphin
1944: Jack Deal, West York
1945:  Reginald Hershey, Hanover 1974:  (3A) Joel Frey, Dallastown
1946:  Bob King, West York (2A) Jay Hockenbroch, East Juniata
1947: John Evans, Manheim Central
1948:  John Shilling, J.P. McCaskey 1975:  (3A) Paul Davis, Cedar Cliff
1949:  Dan Strickler, Hershey (2A) William Geiger, Lancaster Catholic
1950:  Carl Beemiller, Hanover
1951 Russ Aldinger, West York 1976:  (3A) Jeff Allegar, Central Dauphin
1952:  Max Hauck, Hershey (2A) Bryant Watlington, Susquehanna Township
1953: Dean Gladfelter, William Penn - York
1954:  Harry Bleacher, Solanco 1977:  (3A) Steve Sefter, Cedar Cliff
1955:  Walter Kottmyer, J.P. McCaskey (2A) Armando Fernandez, ELCO
1956:  Walter Kottmyer, J.P. McCaskey
1957:  Ken Tomason, Reading 1978:  (3A) John Stoner, J.P. McCaskey
1958:  Jay Ruhl, Manheim Central (2A) Dwayne Brewer, Susquehanna Township
1959:  Denny Beaver, Central Dauphin
1960:  Denny Beaver, Central Dauphin 1979:  (3A) Bob Harr, Central Dauphin
1961:  Robert Gill, Mechanicsburg (2A) Ken White, Hamburg
1962: Larry Karper, Boiling Springs
1963:  Jim Blacksmith, Cedar CIiff 1980:  (3A) John Kostelac, Cumberland Valley
1964:  Jim Blacksmith, Cedar Cliff (2A) Bill Aiello, Bermudian Springs
1965:  Paul Armstrong, Steelton-Highspire
1966:  Larry Nolen, Cumberland Valley 1981:  (3A) Matt Haak, Cumberland Valley
1967:  Larry Nolen, Cumberland Valley (2A) Bill Aiello, Bermudian Springs
1968: Dennis Ibach, Manheim Central
1969:  Francis Coleman, Reading 1982:  (3A) Rick Eisenhart, Spring Grove
1970:  Bob Sneed, Susquehanna Township (2A) Bill Hordendorf, Brandywine Heights
1971:  Terry DeStito, East Pennsboro
1972:  John Miller, Middletown 1983:  (3A) Bob McCurdy, Northern
(2A) Roger Leitzel, Upper Dauphin
1984:  (3A) Doug Heimbach, Spring Grove
(2A) Mike Bomberger, Lancaster Catholic
1985:  (3A) Kurt Bowman, Waynesboro
(2A) Mike Milbut, Oley Valley
1986:  (3A) Mark Banks, York Vo-Tech
(2A) Brian Fisher, Susquenita
1987:  (3A) Scott Henry, Manheim Central
(2A) Dave Hart, Juniata
1988:  (3A) Dave Hart, Juniata
(2A) Lonnie Mentzer, Biglerville

The

Peyton Walker

FOUNDATION

/ River Rock
Academy


http://www.peytonwalker.org/

PIAA DISTRICT Ill WRESTLING CHAMPIONS BY WEIGHT CLASS (1938-2024)

160 POUNDS (1989-2024)
1989:  (3A) Steve Elicker, South Western
(2A) Kurt Murray, Lampeter-Strasburg
1990:  (3A) Jeff Martin, Warwick
(2A) Sam Sassani, Millersburg
1991:  (3A) Jeff Martin, Warwick
(2A) Brian Booze, Greencastle-Antrim
1992:  (3A) Greg Byler, Ephrata
(2A) Jason Peters, Hershey
1993: (3A) Neil Barnes, Dallastown
(2A) Joey Milnes, Brandywine Heights
1994.  (3A) Coy Wire, Cedar Cliff
(2A) Corey Fleisher, Susquenita
1995:  (3A) Brad Beecher, Cumberland Valley
(2A) Tony Johnson, Biglerville
1996:  (3A) Jason Rawls, Harrisburg
(2A) Tyke Conover, Hanover
1997:  (3A) Dan Bechtold, Hempfield
(2A) Josh Weidman, Hershey
1998:  (3A) Ryan Wilt, Spring Grove
(2A) Chuck Yoder, Schuylkill Valley
1999:  (3A) Brent Shaffer, Gettysburg
(2A) Dan Houseman, Wyomissing
2000:  (3A) Brent Shaffer, Gettysburg
(2A) Dru Boldosser, Biglerville
2001: (3A) Dan Thoman, Dallastown
(2A) Tony Corpora, Brandywine Heights
2002:  (3A) Ryan Sheehan, Manheim Township
(2A) Matt Loesch, Upper Dauphin
2003:  (3A) Anthony Angeline, Lampeter-Strasburg
(2A) Tom Daub, Susquenita
2004: (3A) Matt Moyer, Lower Dauphin
(2A) Mike Mackie, Brandywine Heights
2005:  (3A) Ray Schreffler, Cumberland Valley

(2A) Jon Hade, Bermudian Springs

The

Peyton Walker

FOUNDATION

160 POUNDS (cont.)
2006:  (3A) Justin Myers, Dallastown
(2A) Alex Brown, Delone Catholic
2007:  (3A) Edward Ruth, Susquehanna Township
(2A) David Priest, Wyomissing
2008:  (3A) Mike Evans, Cumberland Valley
(2A) Josh Lesher, Upper Dauphin
2009:  (3A) Kenny Courts, Central Dauphin
(2A) Derec Sauve, Susquenita
2010:  (3A) Marshall Peppelman, Central Dauphin
(2A) Mitchell Ball, Pequea Valley
2011:  (3A) Zach Thomson, Mechanicsburg
(2A) Noah Horst, Schuylkill Valley
2012:  (3A) Chance Marsteller, Kennard-Dale
(2A) Mitchell Ball, Pequea Valley
2013:  (3A) Chance Marsteller, Kennard-Dale
(2A) Quinn Frassetta, Camp Hill
2014:  (3A) Garrett Peppelman, Central Dauphin
(2A) Briton Shelton, Bermudian Springs
2015:  (3A) Bailey Shutt, Lower Dauphin
(2A) John Vaughn, Boiling Springs
2016:  (3A) Bailey Shutt, Lower Dauphin
(2A) Dalton Group, Susquenita
2017:  (3A) Jonah Barley, Penn Manor
(2A) Tanner Vogel, Wyomissing
2018:  (3A) AJ. Wilson, Solanco
(2A) Blaise Bressler, Northern Lebanon
2019:  (3A) Clayton Ulrey, Lower Dauphin
(2A) Caden Morrison, West Perry
2020:  (3A) Clayton Ulrey, Lower Dauphin
(2A) Max Delaye, Camp Hill
2021:  (3A) Sean Smith, Carlisle
(2A) Bailey Gimbor, Hamburg
2022: (3A) Ryan Garvick, Central Dauphin
(2A) Ganon Smith, Newport
2023:  (3A) Dominic Frontino, Shippensburg
(2A) Jagger Gray, Trinity


http://www.peytonwalker.org/

2024

PIAA DISTRICT Ill WRESTLING CHAMPIONS BY WEIGHT CLASS (1938-2024)

160 POUNDS (cont.)

: (3A) Ryan Garvick, Central Dauphin

(2A) Tyler Morrison, West Perry

165 POUNDS (1938-1972)

1938:
1939:
1940:
1941:
1942:
1943:
1944:
1945:
1946:
1947:
1948:
1949:
1950:
1951:
1952:
1953:
1954:
1955:
1956:
1957:
1958:
1950:
1960:
1961:
1962:
1963:
1964:
1965:
1966:
1967:
1968:
1969:
1970:
1971:
1972:

Richard Shaffer, West York

Frank McCorkel, Hershey

Bob Geary, Steelton

Ed Baker, Carlisle

Charles Reider, Steelton

Dick Graybill, J.P. McCaskey
George Hershey, J.P. McCaskey
Robert Markle, Hanover

Murray Winner, J.P. McCaskey
Bob King, West York

Herb Schmidt, West York

Harold Mummau, Manheim Central
Donald Heistand, Hershey

Nelson Steffy, Manheim Central
Ralph McComsey, J.P. McCaskey
Dick Blantz, Solanco

Bruce Gilmore, Reading

Bruce Gilmore, Reading

Gene Heisey, Manheim Central
Jake Eckenrode, J.P. McCaskey
Kenneth Heisey, Manheim Central
Kenneth Heisey, Manheim Central
Elwood Heisey, Manheim Central
Doyle Stambaugh, Dover

Randy Kahler, Lower Dauphin
Steve Sauve, Mechanicsburg
Randy Kahler, Lower Dauphin
Paul Walters, Boiling Springs
Jesse Rawls Sr., John Harris

Bill Landis, Hershey

Bruce Jones, Newport

Bruce Jones, Newport

Rod Chamberlain, Mechanicsburg
Cornelius Cunningham, J.P. McCaskey
John Weston, Dallastown

1973:

1974:

1975:

1976:

1977:

1978:

1979:

1980:

1981:

1982:

1983:

1984:

1985:

1986:

1987:

1988:

The

Peyton Walker

FOUNDATION

167 POUNDS (1973-1988)

Rick Peifer, Upper Dauphin

(3A) Joe Marchi, Cumberland Valley
(2A) Brad Dunlap, Susquehanna Township

(3A) Dave Landis, CD East
(2A) Jay Hockenbroch, East Juniata

(3A) Bruce Landis, Penn Manor
(2A) Warren Robertson, Littlestown

(3A) Bruce Landis, Penn Manor
(2A) Warren Robertson, Littlestown

(3A) Steve Sefter, Cedar Cliff
(2A) Ed Hartman, Upper Dauphin

(3A) Paul Myers, Spring Grove
(2A) Dwayne Brewer, Susquehanna Township

(3A) Eric Christofes, Lower Dauphin
(2A) Jeff Burkett, Oley Valley

(3A) Jan Johnson Sr, Governor Mifflin
(2A) Wilbur Wolf, Big Spring

(3A) Keith Folkenroth, Dallastown
(2A) Don Sullivan, South Western

(3A) Keith Folkenroth, Dallastown
(2A) Brian Mathias, South Western

(3A) Scott Kelly, Manheim Township
(2A) Jay Egloff, South Western

(3A) Steve Habowski, Northern
(2A) Brian Gehman, Cocalico

(3A) John Ennels, Reading
(2A) Jason Lloyd, Lampeter-Strasburg

(3A) Charlie Keyes, Central Dauphin
(2A) Bill Harris, Juniata

(3A) Bob Whalen, Cedar Cliff
(2A) Mark Groff, Conrad Weiser

River Rock
Academy

@
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PIAA DISTRICT Ill WRESTLING CHAMPIONS BY WEIGHT CLASS (1938-2024)

170 POUNDS (2012-2020)
2012:  (3A) Connor Moran, Solanco
(2A) Tristan Sponseller, Bermudian Springs
2013:  (3A) Joey Krulock, Mechanicsburg
(2A) Pete Renda, Brandywine Heights
2014:  (3A) Chance Marsteller, Kennard-Dale
(2A) Nick Mort, Fairfield
2015:  (3A) Jared Siegrist, Manheim Central
(2A) Briton Shelton, Bermudian Springs
2016:  (3A) Jared Siegrist, Manheim Central
(2A) Quinn Blatt, Northern Lebanon
2017:  (3A) Tyler Bagoly, Exeter Township
(2A) Dalton Group, Susquenita
2018:  (3A) Luke Nichter, Chambersburg
(2A) Edmond Ruth, Susquehanna Township
2019:  (3A) Edmond Ruth, Susquehanna Township
(2A) Carl Harris, Littlestown
2020:  (3A) Dylan Reinert, Gettysburg

(2A) Sean Gettys, Camp Hill

1989:

1990:

1991:

1992:

1993:

1994:

1995:

1996:

1997:

1998:

1999:

2000:

2001:

2002:

2003:

2004:

2005:

The

Peyton Walker

FOUNDATION

171 POUNDS (1989-2011)

(3A) Terry Naugle, Juniata
(2A) Chad Barshinger, Eastern York

(3A) Shawn Kimple, Chambersburg
(2A) Kerry Wiest, Upper Dauphin

(3A) Jesse Rawls Jr., Susquehanna Township

(2A) Damian Jones, Newport

(3A) Dave Habowski, Northern
(2A) Damian Jones, Newport

(3A) Rob Neidlinger, Big Spring
(2A) Damian Jones, Newport

(3A) Dave Heckard, Cumberland Valley
(2A) Josh Schiavoni, Middletown

(3A) Bob Topper, New Oxford
(2A\) Eric Trimmer, Hanover

(3A) Kevin Keller, Gettysburg
(2A) John Music, Annville-Cleona

(3A) Joe Dougherty, Manheim Central
(2A) Tony Moten, Conrad Weiser

(3A) Brock Hostetter, South Western
(2A) Jarred Dressler, Juniata

(3A) Chet Caldwell, Solanco
(2A) Matt Good, Boiling Springs

(3A) Tyler Shovlin, Central Dauphin
(2A) Dave Finger, Pequea Valley

(3A) Steve Borja, Garden Spot
(2A) Kevin Bordner, Tulpehocken

(3A) Steve Borja, Garden Spot
(2A) Philip Bomberger, Juniata

(3A) Mike Metzger, Governor Mifflin
(2A) Philip Bomberger, Juniata

(3A) Nate Rock, Ephrata
(2A) Philip Bomberger, Juniata

(3A) Thomas Shovlin, Central Dauphin
(2A) Patrick Walsh, Schuylkill Valley


http://www.peytonwalker.org/

PIAA DISTRICT Ill WRESTLING CHAMPIONS BY WEIGHT CLASS (1938-2024)

171 POUNDS (cont.)
2006:  (3A) Josh Rock, Mechanicsburg
(2A) Greg Lapp, Brandywine Heights

2007 (3A) Cory Getz, Warwick
(2A) Dallas Brown, Delone Catholic

2008:  (3A) Edward Ruth, Susquehanna Township
(2A) Chase Haberstroh, Lancaster Catholic

2009:  (3A) Mike Evans, Cumberland Valley
(2A) Corey Matilla, Boiling Springs

2010: (3A) Kenny Courts, Central Dauphin
(2A) Glenn Miller, Hamburg

2011:  (3A) Neal Grudi, Spring Grove
(2A) Adam Geiger, Trinity

172 POUNDS (2021-2024)
2021 (3A) Tate Nichter, Chambersburg
(2A) Brant Mason, Hamburg

2022:  (3A) Tucker Hogan, Daniel Boone
(2A) Jagger Gray, Trinity

2023:  (3A) Kevin Olavarria, J.P. McCaskey
(2A) Lucas Lawler, Bishop McDevitt

2024:  (3A) Blaise Eidle, Wilson
(2A) Carmine Lenzi, Berks Catholic

180 POUNDS (1960-1972)

1960:  Reuben Washington, William Penn - York
1961: Reuben Washington, William Penn - York
1962: Roy Miller, Manheim Central

1963: Roy Miller, Manheim Central

1964: Fred Schaeffer, Cedar Cliff

1965: Randy Umberger, Lower Dauphin

1966: Tom Muldrow, Ephrata

1967  Greg Stone, Carlisle

1968: Mike Loercher, Manheim Central

1969: Ken Kauffman, Manheim Township

1970: Dick Hartman, Dallastown

1971: Steve Sanko, Manheim Central

1972: Mike Stambach, West York

The

Peyton Walker

FOUNDATION

182 POUNDS (2012-2020)
2012:  (3A) Josh Thomson, Mechanicsburg

(2A) Josh Naylor, Wyomissing
2013:  (3A) Marcus Johnson, Governor Mifflin

(2A) Stephen Loiseau, Lancaster Catholic
2014:  (3A) Kyle Koser, Northern

(2A) Stephen Loiseau, Lancaster Catholic
2015:  (3A) Josh Colello, Cedar Cliff

(2A) Colton Dull, Bermudian Springs
2016:  (3A)Josh Colello, Cedar Cliff

(2A) Luke Funck, Northern Lebanon
2017:  (3A) Drew Peck, Chambersburg

(2A) Luke Funck, Northern Lebanon
2018:  (3A) Blake Barrick, Big Spring

(2A) Reese Mason, Hamburg
2019: (3A) Neamiah Diggs, Harrisburg

(2A) Jason Penton, Littlestown
2020:  (3A) Nick Baker, Penn Manor

(2A) Riley Robell, Bishop McDevitt


http://www.peytonwalker.org/

1938:
1939:
1940:
1941:
1942:
1943:
1944:
1945:
1946:
1947:
1948:
1949:
1950:
1951:
1952:
1953:
1954:
1955:
1956:
1957:
1958:
1959:

1973:

1974:

1975:

1976:

1977:

1978:

1979:

1980:

1981:

1982:

PIAA DISTRICT Ill WRESTLING CHAMPIONS BY WEIGHT CLASS (1938-2024)

185 POUNDS (1938-1959; 1973-1988)

Keith Peterson, West York
Harold Young, Manheim Central
John Emig, West York

Henry Barnhart, Hershey

Henry Barnhart, Hershey

Bill Stathopolous, J.P. McCaskey
Nelson Gibble, J.P. McCaskey
Fred Young, Manheim Central
John Huzvar, Hershey

Merv Kreider, J.P. McCaskey
Merv Kreider, J.P. McCaskey
Henry Shilling, Manheim Central
Earl Hartlaub, Hanover

Kenneth Ober, Manheim Central
Nelson Steffy, Manheim Central
Galen Kemble, Hershey

Les Walters, Hershey

Dave Fritz, Columbia

Dick Drexler, Reading

James Smith, Columbia

Karl Kemble, Hershey

Karl Kemble, Hershey

Don McCorkel, Hershey

(3A) Gary Johnson, Carlisle
(2A) Todd Hilliard, Garden Spot

(3A) Brian Weigle, Cumberland Valley
(2A) Scott Pierce, Susquehanna Township

(3A) Dan Pfautz, Elizabethtown
(2A) Paul Weaver, Halifax

(3A) Dan Folkenroth, Dallastown
(2A) Tom Leister, Hanover

(3A) Ron Hawthorne, Conestoga Valley
(2A) Gary Bard, Camp Hill

(3A) Steve Sefter, Cedar Cliff
(2A) Jeff Ackerman, Susquehanna Township

(3A) Max Guyll, Solanco
(2A) Eric Meyers, East Pennsboro

(3A) Steve Kelly, Manheim Township
(2A) Wayne Beaver, New Oxford

(3A) Dave Garner, Warwick
(2A) Jeff Boyd, Manheim Central

The

Peyton Walker

FOUNDATION

185 POUNDS (cont.)
1983:  (3A) Todd Bollinger, Manheim Township
(2A) Tim Bowersox, East Juniata
1984:  (3A) Keith Curtis, Mechanicsburg
(2A) Dave Parrish, Susquenita
1985:  (3A) Jay Egloff, South Western
(2A) Dennis Mahoney, Lampeter-Strasburg
1986:  (3A) Dave Martin, Manheim Central
(2A) Dean Pellicciotti, Daniel Boone
1987:  (3A) Chad Gentzler, Dover
(2A) Ken Klinedinst, Littlestown
1988:  (3A) Jim Schoffstall, Big Spring

(2A) Eric Johnson, Camp Hill


http://www.peytonwalker.org/

PIAA DISTRICT Ill WRESTLING CHAMPIONS BY WEIGHT CLASS (1938-2024)

189 POUNDS (1989-2011; 2021-2024)
1989: (3A) Tac Thomas, Red Lion
(2A) Eric Johnson, Camp Hill

1990: (3A) Jim Novak, South Western
(2A) Darrell Hable, Schuylkill Valley

1991:  (3A) Matt Hladio, South Western
(2A) Todd Ayers, Upper Dauphin

1992:  (3A) Junior Granison, Harrisburg
(2A) Jeff Wolfe, West York

1993:  (3A) Cory Gumby, Cumberland Valley
(2A) Jeff Wolfe, West York

1994.  (3A) Tony Carricato, Northern
(2A) Damon Sherrick, Millersburg

1995 (3A) Ken Haines, Gettysburg
(2A) Kevin Sanders, Boiling Springs

1996.  (3A) Dave Heckard, Cumberland Valley
(2A) Kevin Sanders, Boiling Springs

1997 (3A) Coy Wire, Cedar Cliff
(2A) Jeff Eure, Upper Dauphin

1998:  (3A) Jon Sauve, Cumberland Valley
(2A) Jeff Eure, Upper Dauphin

1999:  (3A) Jon Sauve, Cumberland Valley
(2A) Jarred Dressler, Juniata

2000:  (3A) Ryan Gruver, Spring Grove
(2A) Erich Mace, Schuylkill Valley

2001:  (3A) Ryan Gruver, Spring Grove
(2A) Nate Sheridan, West York

2002:  (3A) Adam LoPiccolo, Susquehannock
(2A) Kyle Jury, Halifax

2003:  (3A) Kyle Narkiewicz, Warwick
(2A) Matt Morris, Boiling Springs

2004: (3A) Justin Terhune, Dallastown
(2A) Johnny Lamboy, Milton Hershey

2005: (3A) Keith McDonald, Red Lion
(2A) David Mendoza, Wyomissing

189 POUNDS (cont.)
2006:  (3A) Thomas Shovlin, Central Dauphin
(2A) Jeremy Cannon, Boiling Springs

2007: (3A) Keith Dickey, Cedar Cliff
(2A) Tyler Stambaugh, Bermudian Springs

2008:  (3A) Antonio Giorgio, Warwick
(2A) Brad Stoudt, Brandywine Heights

2009:  (3A) Tony Dallago, Central Dauphin
(2A) Dallas Brown, Delone Catholic

2010:  (3A) Antonio Giorgio, Warwick
(2A) Philip Landis, Eastern York

2011:  (3A) Kenny Courts, Central Dauphin
(2A) Dylan Scheidt, Schuylkill Valley

2021:  (3A) Colt Barley, Penn Manor
(2A) Brad Morrison, West Perry

2022:  (3A) Johnny Miller, Exeter Township
(2A) Kade Werner, Bishop McDevitt

2023:  (3A) Tucker Hogan, Daniel Boone
(2A) Jake Gilfoil, Bishop McDevitt

2024:  (3A) Tucker Hogan, Daniel Boone
(2A) Lucas Lawler, Bishop McDvitt

The

Peyton Walker

FOUNDATION
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PIAA DISTRICT Ill WRESTLING CHAMPIONS BY WEIGHT CLASS (1938-2024)

195 POUNDS (2012-2020) 215 POUNDS (2003-2011; 2021-2024)
2012:  (3A) Dennis Zaitsev, Cumberland Valley 2003:  (3A) Adam LoPiccolo, Susquehannock
(2A) Logan Murphy, Boiling Springs (2A) Jerry Afari, Columbia
2013:  (3A) Jan Johnson Jr, Governor Mifflin 2004:  (3A) Steve Busch, Exeter Township
(2A) Adam Geiger, Trinity (2A) Jake Showers, Biglerville
2014:  (3A) Jan Johnson Jr, Governor Mifflin 2005:  (3A) Justin Terhune, Dallastown
(2A) Tristan Sponseller, Bermudian Springs (2A) Jake Showers, Biglerville
2015:  (3A) Tommy Rayhart, Big Spring 2006:  (3A) Luke Cox, Red Land
(2A) Lucas Barshinger, Eastern York (2A) Charlie Carper, Donegal
2016:  (3A) Jesse Kann, Penn Manor 2007:  (3A) Jordan Enck, Manheim Central
(2A) Brady Herr, Newport (2A) Mike Moser, Oley Valley
2017:  (3A) Blake Barrick, Big Spring 2008:  (3A) Chris Carabello, Governor Mifflin
(2A) Noah Fleishman, Bermudian Springs (2A) Brandon Lawrence, ELCO
2018:  (3A) Jake Koser, Northern 2009:  (3A) Antonio Giorgio, Warwick
(2A) Chase Dull, Bermudian Springs (2A) Dylan Ferguson, Fairfield
2019:  (3A) Kyle Swartz, Northern 2010:  (3A) Zach Nye, East Pennsboro
(2A) Ben Weidenhammer, Hamburg (2A) Joseph Kreiner, Delone Catholic
2020:  (3A) Jake Lucas, Cumberland Valley 2011 (3A) Zach Nye, East Pennsboro
(2A) Ethan Rode, Newport (2A) Tyler Rank, Wyomissing
2021:  (3A) Jake Lucas, Cumberland Valley
(2A) Savauri Shelton, Bermudian Springs
2022:  (3A) Sam Rodriguez, Gettysburg
(2A) Brad Morrison, West Perry
2023:  (3A) Jose Garcia, J.P. McCaskey
(2A) Brody Kline, Berks Catholic
2024:  (3A) Aiden Hight, Chambersburg
(2A) Caleb Taylor, Delone Catholic

The

Peyton Walker

FOUNDATION
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220 POUNDS (2012-2020)
2012: (3A) Thomas Haines, Solanco
(2A) Joey Kaufman, Halifax
2013: (3A) Thomas Haines, Solanco
(2A) Joey Kaufman, Halifax
2014:  (3A) Bo Spiller, Solanco
(2A) Sam McCollum, Bermudian Springs
2015:  (3A) Seth Janney, South Western
(2A) Sam McCollum, Bermudian Springs
2016: (3A) Cameron Tinner, Shippensburg
(2A) Matt Vines, Northern Lebanon
2017:  (3A) Francis Duggan, Cedar Cliff
(2A) Cole Nye, Bishop McDevitt
2018:  (3A) Cole Forrester, Shippensburg
(2A) Austin Taylor, Boiling Springs
2019: (3A) Jamal Brandon, Dallastown
(2A) Ethan Rode, Newport
2020: (3A) Marques Holton, Central Dauphin

(2A) Savauri Shelton, Bermudian Springs

The

Peyton Walker

FOUNDATION

PIAA DISTRICT Ill WRESTLING CHAMPIONS BY WEIGHT CLASS (1938-2024)

UNLIMITED / HEAVYWEIGHT / 275 POUNDS / 285 POUNDS
(Unlimited weight class began in 1960)

1960:  Karl Kemble, Hershey

1961:  Ben Newsome, Susquehanna Township

1962:  Glenn Metzler, Manheim Central

1963: Glenn Metzler, Manheim Central

1964: Robert Funk, Manheim Township

UNLIMITED / HEAVYWEIGHT / 275 POUNDS / 285 POUNDS
(Heavyweight designation began in 1965)
1965: Robert Funk, Manheim Township
1966: Merv Witmer, Ephrata

1967: Mason Staub, Cumberland Valley
1968: Karl Ginder, Manheim Central
1969: John Sprenkle, West York

1970: Jan Derr, Hempfield

1971:  Bill Snyder, Susquenita

1972 Fred Foreman, Lower Dauphin
1973: Bob Eshelman, Solanco

1974:  (3A) Duane Daly, Milton Hershey
(2A) Jack Campbell, Big Spring

(Unlimited designation returned in 1975)
1975.  (3A) Bob Bickelman, Lebanon
(2A) Dennis Dobbins, Susquehannock

1976:  (3A) Drew Keiser, Wilson
(2A) Jack Campbell, Big Spring

UNLIMITED / HEAVYWEIGHT / 275 POUNDS / 285 POUNDS
(Unlimited)
1977: (3A) Drew Keiser, Wilson

(2A) Steve Dolbin, Shippensburg

1978:  (3A) Jack Parry, Mechanicsburg
(2A) Fred Siegfried, Eastern York

1979:  (3A) Jack Parry, Mechanicsburg
(2A) Tony Elhajj, Steelton-Highspire

1980:  (3A) Steve Sefter, Cedar Cliff
(2A) Sheldon Henne, Hamburg

1981: (3A) Rich Cobb, Governor Mifflin
(2A) Carlton Bleiler, Milton Hershey

1982:  (3A) Leroy Schannauer, Wilson
(2A) Tony Koontz, Delone Catholic

1983:  (3A) Keith Thomas, Elizabethtown
(2A) Tony Koontz, Delone Catholic
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UNLIMITED / HEAVYWEIGHT / 275 POUNDS / 285 POUNDS

(Heavyweight designation returned in 1984)

1984:

1985:

1986:

1987:

1988:

(3A) Joe Smith, Northern
(2A) Tony Koontz, Delone Catholic

(3A) George McCormick, Dallastown
(2A) Juan Seiber, Newport

(3A) Steve Schannauer, Wilson
(2A) Brian Diem, Pequea Valley

(3A) Matt Kreider, Palmyra
(2A) Mike Miller, Hanover

(3A) Dave Batista, Cumberland Valley
(2A) Martin Buzas, Milton Hershey

(275-pound designation began in 1989)

1989:

1990:

1991:

1992:

1993:

1994:

1995:

1996:

1997:

1998:

1999:

(3A) Jeff Hollenbush, Lower Dauphin
(2A) Jason Conrad, Oley Valley

(3A) Pete Tirado, J.P. McCaskey
(2A) Scott Martin, Lancaster Catholic

(3A) Heath Fleisher, Susquenita
(2A) John McDowell, Greencastle-Antrim

(3A) John Givens, Elizabethtown
(2A) Steve Gettins, Newport

(3A) Denny Fortney, Waynesboro
(2A) Danny Kerwin, Upper Dauphin

(3A) Jerry Hiller, Lower Dauphin
(2A) Danny Kerwin, Upper Dauphin

(3A) Frank Stovall, Cedar Cliff
(2A) Troy Burkholder, Cocalico

(3A) Coy Wire, Cedar Cliff
(2A) Tim Jordan, Pequea Valley

(3A) Pete Mielnik, Ephrata
(2A) Pete Orwig, Wyomissing

(3A) Brian Schmick, Carlisle
(2A) Josh Snyder, Hershey

(3A) Tyler Hart, Chambersburg
(2A) Cornelius George, Milton Hershey

UNLIMITED / HEAVYWEIGHT / 275 POUNDS / 285 POUNDS
(275 pounds)
2000:  (3A) Tyler Hart, Chambersburg

(2A) Eric McCrady, Donegal

2001:  (3A) Adam LoPiccolo, Susquehannock
(2A) Chris Pomraning, Kennard-Dale

2002:  (3A) Tyler Rees, Northern
(2A) Aaron Anspach, Columbia

2003:  (3A) Zach Sheaffer, Cumberland Valley
(2A) Dustin Swartz, Juniata

2004:  (3A) Zach Sheaffer, Cumberland Valley
(2A) Austin Weibley, Boiling Springs

2005:  (3A) Nate Weaver, York Tech
(2A) Mike Daub, Susquenita

2006:  (3A) Brad Ladd, Dallastown
(2A) Tim Katzaman, Wyomissing

(285-pound designation began in 2007)
2007:  (3A) Marcus Zimmerman, Manheim Central
(2A) Gabe Murtorff, Boiling Springs

2008:  (3A) Dan Nickoli, CD East
(2A) Jake Walmer, ELCO

2009: (3A) Keith Dahlheimer, Red Lion
(2A) Dan Fultz, Juniata

2010:  (3A) Averee Robinson, Susquehanna Township
(2A) Cris Ramirez, Milton Hershey

2011: (3A) Averee Robinson, Susquehanna Township
(2A) Tylor Unger, Boiling Springs

2012:  (3A) Dawson Peck, Chambersburg
(2A) Trevor Stover, Biglerville

2013:  (3A) Joey Goodhart, Hempfield
(2A) Trevor Stover, Biglerville

2014:  (3A) Thomas Haines, Solanco
(2A) Noah Davis, Boiling Springs

2015:  (3A) Bo Spiller, Solanco
(2A) Brady Linebaugh, Bermudian Springs
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UNLIMITED / HEAVYWEIGHT / 275 POUNDS / 285 POUNDS
(285 pounds)
2016:  (3A) Blaine Yinger, Northeastern

(2A) Robert Dunbar, Wyomissing

2017:  (3A) Michael Wolfgram, Central York
(2A) Michael Hubble, Brandywine Heights

2018: (3A) Michael Wolfgram, Central York
(2A) Tanner Harkins, Kennard-Dale

2019: (3A) Michael Wolfgram, Central York
(2A) Damon James, Boiling Springs

2020:  (3A) Robbie Unruh, Exeter Township
(2A) Jake Moyer, Fairfield

2021:  (3A) Dylan Rodenhaber, Red Land
(2A) Riley Robell, Bishop McDevitt

2022:  (3A) Trevor Gallagher, Gettysburg
(2A) Riley Robell, Bishop McDevitt

2023:  (3A) Layton Schmick, Carlisle
(2A) Riley Robell, Bishop McDevitt

2024:  (3A) Michael Hershey, Spring Grove
(2A) Brody Kiline, Berks Catholic
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